overview of heat pump retrofit in London through 15 case studies and CO2 savings and cost

analysis. Nesta and BIT have several economic and social studies on heat pumps about

reducing the cost of heat pumps, increasing end-user awareness and policy review (Nesta &

BIT, 2022a, 2022b, 2022c). In line with these studies and market research upfront cost of an

air source heat pump (ASHP) is assumed as £9250, £10,250 and £12,000 for 8.5 kW, 11 kW

and 14 kW sizes of heat pumps (Table 6.1) (these costs include buffer tank costs as it was

investigated in energy model). The upfront cost is assumed as £9250 for houses in the new

building category, and £10,250 for the remaining house specifications except for unrefurbished

detached houses. As detached houses have higher demands than remaining archetypes

£12,000 upfront cost is assumed for a larger size of a heat pump. Future cost reductions for

heat pumps are expected by DECC (2016a) for a mass market scenario; therefore, 10% and

20% cost reductions are assumed for RE and CE scenarios. Average lending rates and

discount rates for a 15-years period are decided from market research and quotes from

providers.

Table 6.1 Summary of assumptions for life cycle cost analysis and future scenarios (Data
sources: (Nesta, 2022)1, (Nesta & BIT, 2022b)2, (Nesta & BIT, 2022c)3, (BEIS, 2021a)4,
(Carbon Trust, 2020)5, (Delta-EE, 2018)6, (DECC, 2016a)7, (Freeman et al., 2017)8, (BEIS,
2021c)9, (HES, 2022)10

Baseline

Resource
Efficiency (RE)

Circular
Economy (CE)

References

Upfront Cost
(8.5 kW)

£9,250 £8,325 £7,400

[1,2,3,4,5,6,7]
Upfront Cost
(11 kW)

£10,250 £9,225 £8,200

Upfront Cost
(14 kW)

£12,000 £10,800 £9,600

Upfront Cost
Change

0% -10% -20% [7]

Lending Rate 3.0% 2.8% 2.5%

Discount Rate 3.5% [8]

Period 15 years

BUS £5,000 [9]

HES £7,500 [10]

The Boiler Upgrade Scheme (BUS) replaces Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) and provides a

grant of £5000 for the upfront cost of an ASHP (BEIS, 2021c). Similar to this support Scottish

Government provides a loan for energy efficiency measures and renewable heating systems

including cashback payments (HES, 2022). The government can provide a £2500 interest-free

loan and £7500 cashback (£10,000 in total) for an ASHP installation. The unrefurbished

detached house is the only category which has more than £10,000 upfront cost so the interest-

free loan is not limited to £2500 in this study for simplicity. These support measures are also